## Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.



Dept. of Environmental Protection From:		Donald R. Wendt	£	· · · · ·	
304-558-3970	Pages:	31		1	1
304-558-2157	Date:	9/8/2011	! ; }	Þ	1 1
DEP15485	CC:		× 55	$\overline{\Box}$	C
				7	
× For Review	☐ Please Comment	□ Please Reply			
	304-558-3970 304-558-2157 DEP15485	Pages: 304-558-3970 Pages: 304-558-2157 Date: DEP15485 CC:	Pages: 31  304-558-2157  Date: 9/8/2011  DEP15485  CC:	Pages: 31  304-558-2157  Date: 9/8/2011  DEP15485  CC:	Pages: 31  304-558-3970  Pages: 31  Date: 9/8/2011  DEP15485  CC:

## Comments:

**SEALED BID** 

BUYER:

**CB-23** 

REQ. NO.

**DEP15485** 

**BID OPENING DATE:** 

9/8/2011

BID OPENING TIME:

1:30 P.M.

Please confirm if you have not received all 30 pages. My e-mail is tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com.

Thanks,

Terry Dickson



DOOZ

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP15485

MANAGORIES CORRESPONDENCE TO A VIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304~558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F,Q,B, FREIGHT TERMS .. 07/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/08/2011 OPENING TIME BID 01:30PM LINE UOP. STEM NUMBER QUANTITY UNITPRICE TANDOMA 0001 JB 962-73 1 \$96,600.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "NESTORVILLE PORTALS & AMD" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR NESTORVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (BARBOUR CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 08/09/11 0 1:30 PM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPLANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELE 894-765-7115  $\frac{1}{1}$   $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$ Wice President 25-1193213 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, Including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITHUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

## INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid. evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Rev. 12/15/09



NOON

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Quotation

DEP 15485

PAGERON

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Andres (Consists and Consists a

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926~0499

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DATE PRINTED Terms of sale 07/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE 09/08/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP / HEMNUMBER. LINIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREDID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM 1-79, TAKE EXIT 1/15 AND TURN LEFT ON SR 20 AND GO 4.3 MILES TO THE JUNCTION OF SR 20 AND SR 57. BEAR LEFT ON SR 57 TOWARD PHILIPPI AND GO 12.4 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION WITH US RT. 119. TURN LEFT ON US RT. 119 NORTH AND GO 2.2 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ON US RT. 250 SOUTH AND GO .8 MILE TO THE INTERSECTION. TURN RIGHT ON US RT. 250 SOUTH AND GO 2.6 MILES AND TURN LEFT ON FOLLOW SR 38 6.6 MILES TO SR 92 AND TURN SR 38 EAST. LEFT ON SR 92 NORTH AND GO .4 MILE. TURN RIGHT ON SR 38 EAST AND GO .6 MILE. AT THE END OF THE BRIDGE, TURN LEFT AND GO .5 MILE TO A SILVER SILO AND BEAR LEFT FOR .1 MILE AND TURN RIGHT ONTO THE PROJECT ENTRANCE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-HD-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONOTIONS 9/8/2011 TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 814-765-7115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Premident 25-1193213 Vice

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

P.O. BOX 1027

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

2022 DOREY STREET EXT.

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC.

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

## Request for

**DEP15485** 

PAC	EXX
	3

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PAIN	- C. LANDING	TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	£0.0c	FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/	ALTONOMIC STREET, STRE	l				
BID OPENING DATE	: Terror	09/08/	TO A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF T	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VITY	UOP CAT	HEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	TANDOMA
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	·/co				
	WITH T	uc arn	THE EN	CLOSED DRUG-FREE	WODED! ACE	
				NED AND SUBMITTED		
				NDOR'S COMPLIANCE		
				1D, CHAPTER 21 0		
				RE TO SUBMIT THE		
				VIT WITH THE BID		
				SUCH BID.	OHACE RESULT	
		QUALLI.	10000	30011 010.		
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED: TI	IS CONTRACT IS T	O BE PERFORMED	
				AYS AFTER THE NOT		
	IS REC	EIVED.	UNLESS	THERWISE SPECIFI	ED, THE FULLY	
			CHASE ORDI	R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEE	D.		1	a	
				L	a waren sa gan e v	1
					ING RESERVES THE	
					ELY UPON WRITTEN	
				F THE MATERIALS		
				ERIOR QUALITY OR	[14] [14] [14] [14] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15	
		STANDARD CONTRACT COLUMN	CIFICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	*
	HEREIN	•		1		
	NACE D	ATEC.	THE CONTR	ACTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOD SHALL DAV	
					ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
				OR BARBOUR COUNT		
				21-5A, ET, SEQ.	· / · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				APPLY TO THIS P	ROJECT.)	
1						
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY REF	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	l
				DUE (EXCEPT FOR		
				CONTAINED IN TH		
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICAN IN	STITUTE OF ARCHIT	ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THIS CO	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
				VENDOR IS REQU		
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FROM WOL	RKERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
					•	
			SEFA	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	vorians	
SIGNATURE / )	010	a. l	-		IDATE	1/0/2011
Llo	delil	Men	<u> </u>	814-/		0/8/2011
πιε Vice Pr	esiden	t FE	25-1193	213	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESPO	ONDING	TO RFQ, INSER	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D'VENDOR'



## Request for AFONDMEER Quotation

**DEP15485** 

MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FACIGITY TERMS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED.

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

07/20/	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1											
BID OPENING DATE:	1.7	09/08/	2011				BID	OPE	ENING	TIME	01	130PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	í	TEMNUMBE	A		UND	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	9/2000		**************************************					8/8/2			(1) (S)	
												<del></del>
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BE	LOW W	ILL BE	A	REQUI	REMENT	ſ	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT								· ·	1
	8 2455							1				(
ì	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFIII	VENDOR	IAH2	1 0	FURNIS	L PPO	١c	1
	OF COM	MERCIA	CEN	CDAL	TART	I TTV 1	Meliby	MCE	E DD70	יט היוטנ מד מו	M.	
1	ISSUAN	CE VE	CONTR							IED IN		
	THE BI										4	
V							INDO	UF	THRUK	CANCE		
	COVERA	GE KEU	OIKED	72 2	250,0	U U. •						
		1171 55 5			1/B 4 1/ 6						2012	
	CHENTA	OTEDEK	SKIS	K INS	UKANC	E: 5(	ICCESS	FUL	r AFMD	OR SH	1LL	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F UF	BUILD	ERS R	ISK -	ALL R	ISE	K INSU	IRANCE	IN	
l l	AN AMO	ONLED	UAL T	0 100	% OF	THE AN	TOUNT	OF	THE C	CONTRAC	;Τ.	
									1,102/12 - 10/200			Į.
	(XX) B											
	THE BI								GINIA,	SHALL	BE	
	SUBMIT									<b>ICCESSF</b>		
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A	PERFO	RMANC	EE	BOND A	ND LAE	OR/	1
	MATERI	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF T	HE AMO	O TNU	FT	THE CO	NTRACT		
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN TH	E FORM	OF A	CE	ERTIFI	ED CHE	CK.	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	ROF	CREDI	T. OR	вама	FUE	RNISHE	n BV	1	
	SOLVEN	T SURF	TY CO	MPANY	AUTH	ORIZET	Ton	n r	RIISTNE	N 22	THE	
	STATE											
	IN LIE	I OE A	BUND	PIALL	ONLV	DE AL	LOHED	EC	77 700	PECAC	.U	
											-	
	UNDER									RE NOT	Ø,	
	ACCEPTA							PE	EKFORM	IANCE	Ÿ	
	воир, и	OK LAB	OR AN	TAM D	ERIAL	воир.		1	•			
	TOTAL SERVICE MARRIED				180 12 12							
2		AINTEN										
	BOND C					YSTEM	WILL	BE	A REQ	UIREME	.NT	
1	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	OR.							
	7						1					
	REV. 1	1/00		1								1
	*****	****	****	****	****	*****	****	**	****	****	***	1
1												
l	ANL CO	NTRACT	OR IN	FORMA	TION I	FORM O	INB #1	029	9-0119	)		
	CEXPIRA									W MUST	P	1
				<b>EEE EE</b>	ense sid	FOR TEHN		NOTTE	ons			
SIGNATURE	0111	1.10			52	TEL	814-	76	5-7119	5	DATE 9	/8/2011
Tice Pre	gidon+	FE	W 25-	11932	113			Ť				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
ATCG PIG	eracut	l .		TT772					MUU	MESS CHA	NUES	BVOOR USE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP15485

PACE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AUTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304~558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC.
2022 DOREY STREET EXT.
P.O. BOX 1027
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57th STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

	/2011	) (	HM8 OF BAL		SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAT		09/08/	/2011	• • • •	nrn	OPENING TIME O	1.7004
LINE		ante.	YOU	ČAT. NO	JTEM NUMBER		1:30PM
				NO	N STEER OF REEL	UNITPRICE	TAUCMĀ
	COMPLE	TE THI	S ORI	SINAL	FORM TO OBTAIN	AN AVS DATA	1
	EVALUA	TION 7	O DETE	ERMIN	E YOUR ELIGIBILI	TY AS AN AML	1
Į.	CONTRA	CTOR.	THIS	ISA	REQUIREMENT UND	ER 30 CFR 874.16	
	IF THE	URIGI	NAL U	1B #1	029-0119 IS NOT	ATTACHED TO THE	
1	BIDDIN	5 DUCE	MENIS	YUU	CAN CONTACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	}
					S.OSMRE.GOV		
1	XXXXXX	***	大大大大大	****	******	************	•
1	1		600	ITDAC	7000 1 705405		1
			Cur	VIRAG	TORS LICENSE		1
Į.	WEST V	tperni	A CTA	er en	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	DEC THAT ALL	
	PERSON	C DECT	RING	rn PE	RFORM CONTRACTIN	C GODY IN TURE	1
	STATE	MUST R	FITCE	NCED	THE WEST VIDO	INIA CONTRACTORS	1
į.	LICENS	TNG BO	ARD TS	EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	1
1	LICENSI	E. AP	PLICAT	TONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY BE	:
						IVISION OF LABOR	
					ING 3, ROOM 319,		1
	WV 253						1
1		₹					ł I
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STAT	TE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	1
					INCLUDE THE CONT		
	NUMBER						1
1	BIDDER				9		1
					tion Paragery	owniana Ind	ł
1	CONTRAC	CTORS	NAME : .	OFTI	ties Forestry S	ervices, inc.	1 1
				. 1	6777 00060E		1 1
1	CONTRAC	CTORS	LICENS	E #:	WV 000605		1
1							
1					WILL BE REQUIRED		
1						R TO ISSUANCE OF	1
l .	A PURCE	ASE 0	RDER/C	ONTR	ACT.		i
					İ		
				APP	ICABLE LAW		
		malio grandosto				25 C - 1887 E	
1						NG DIVISION RULES	
	& REGUL	ATION	S, AND	THE	INFORMATION PRO	VIDED IN THE	
				SEEREU	ERSE GIDE ECH VERMS AND CON	iortions	
SIGNATURE /	111001	1-1-	weecoops	on Mary 1977	TELEPHONE	DATE	
Line Aline	MEW		W.		81	4-765-7115 DATE	9/8/2011
Vice P	residen	t FE	25-11	93213		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
						N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

**DEP15485** 

PAGE

AUDHESS:COHRESPONDENCETO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

OATE PAIN	ITEO TER	MSKIFBALE	SHIP VIA	POB	FAEIGHTZTERMS
07/20/					
BID OPENING DATE		2011	BID	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	GOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNY
		QUOTATION" ISS THE SOLE AUTHOR			
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	URCE, VERBAL OF	ROVIDED FROM	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS H THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO	
	COMPLETED WINOTICE TO PR PRE-CONSTRUC PROCEED SHAL	ONSTRUCTION WORTHIN 365 CALENT OCEED IS RECEIV TION CONFERENCE	DAR DAYS AFTE VED. IN THE IS REQUIRED FIC DATE ESTA	HEREIN IS TO BE OR THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A O, THE NOTICE TO ABLISHED IN THE	
	(A) T THE CONTRACT BY CUSTOM OF A TRADE GUAR PROVISION, T WORKMANSHIP,	THE RESPECTIVE ANTEE CUSTOM OF HE WORK, BOTH A SHALL UPON ACC	ID WORKMANSHI TO THE GUARA TRADES. IN A SPECIAL OF THE MATE EPTANCE OF	NTEE ESTABLISHE N THE ABSENCE OF BUARANTÉE FERIALS AND FINAL PAYMENT BY	
	CONTRACTOR F OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMEN RESPONSIBILI FOR DEFECTS	NEITHER THE F T SHALL RELIEVE TY FOR NEGLIGEN	M THE DATE OF TIME ACCEPTANCE THE CONTRACTION OF FAULTY OF THE GUARAN	OF THE ACCEPTANC ANCE NOR THE CTOR OF MATERIALS, AND NTEE PERIOD SHAL	
	WRITTEN NOTI (B) CONTRACTOR W	CE.  DURING THE ONE ILL MAINTAIN TH THE DATE OF THE	YEAR GUARAN E PROJECT TO ACCEPTANCE	THE PERIOD, THE THE CONDITIONS OF THE WORK.	
SIGNATURE (	1100) 11	-	TELEPHONE 814	4-765-7115 DATE	9/8/2011
TITLE	AMINI WALL				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice P	resident '	25-1193213	AND ADDDESO	N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	



## Request for Quotation

ď

DEP15485

BEQ'NUMBER

PAGE 7

DIANGERA CONTRACTOR CO

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC.
2022 DOREY STREET EXT.
P.O. BOX 1027
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPAINTED TERMS OF SALE FOR 07/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/08/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY **UOP** ATEM NUMBER Unit paice AMOUNT ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIM ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "VALLEY BEND STRIP" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE. AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 4-765-7115 DAYE 9/8/2011 SIGNATURE FEIN THE Vice President 25-1193213 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_ Quotation

**DEP15485** 

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

BONNESS AND LESS EXCEPTED STANDENCE X ON VEHICLA HOUSE

304-926-0499

DATE PAIN	ieo 💮	TER	Ma of sau	€	\$HIP VII		FOR		FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/	OLD STREET								
BID OPENING DATE;	***************************************	09/08/	George Control	28 0 2 NO		***********	OPENING TIME	A CONTRACT	130PM
CINE	QUAN	YTY .	UOP	CAT.	TEMNUM	ien .	UNIT PAICE		AMOUNT
The state of the s	7.2001.00	4-1-7-/				///			
	7 DRAW	INGS A	S PRE	PARED	IN-HOUSE	BY THE	WV DEPARTMEN	T	
	OF ENV							5	
	(6) P	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:				
ſ					SHALL FUR				
							ED SCHEDULE O		
							E FORM INCLUD		
							R APPLICATION AT THE PAYMEN		
							AFTER RECEIPT		
	APPLIC					BATO	THE REGERT	٥.	
	( , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,							
	(7) A				ARTIAL PAY				}
		THE	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY, ON A	PERIO	DIC BASIS, SU	BMIT	
							T OF WORK		
							. THE AMOUNT		
							TUAL QUANTITY URES OR THE	UP	
					ASED UPON				
	CROCK	1 00111	162	2, 2	7525 01 011	7 20111	00.77		1
1	BANKRU	PTCY:	INT	HE EV	ENT THE VE	NDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FIL	ES	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THE S	TATE M	AY DEEM THIS		
					, AND TERM	INATE	SUCH CONTRACT		
	MITHOU	T FURT	HER O	RDER.					1
	DEV Y	/200C							1
	REV. I	/2005					1		1
	PREFER	ENCE E	OR US	F OF	DOMESTIC S	TEEL P	RODUCTS		
1	, KEI EK	EHOL /		~ •					1
1							CTOR OF THE		
							BSECTION 2 BE		1
	NO	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY	USE OR SUF	PLY ST	EEL PRODUCTS	FOR	1
	A	STATE	CONTR	ACT P	ROJECT OTH	IER THA	N THOSE STEEL		1
					HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED IN		
	I IH	IS CON	IRACI	,					1
	Α.	USTA	TE CO	NTRAC	T PROJECT	MEANS	ANY ERECTION	OR	
•									
/				SEEHE	VERGE GIBERORYE			DATE	0.40.4001:
SIGNATURE	weld 1	Vend	A				-765-7115		9/8/2011
mwice Pre	sident	F	25-1	11932	13		ADDRESS CH	anges	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO REQ	. INSER	T NAME AND A	DDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE L	ABELE	D'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

DEP15485

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPHINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/2011		
BID OPENING DATE:	09/08/2011	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY LIGP CAT	TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	CONSTRUCTION OF.	OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION
1		OVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR
1		DING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS
	OR HIGHWAYS, OR	THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING
		NTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER
		E SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR
		PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE
		RGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE AFTER JUNE 6, 2001.
	SOCICITED ON OR	AFTER JUNE 6, 2001.
В.	"STEEL PRODUCTS"	MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED,
1		XTRUDED, FORGED, CAST,
1		HERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR
		COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF
		FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN
		YGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE,
	BESSEMEN ON OTHE	R STEEL MAKING PROCESS.
c.	"UNITED STATES"	MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF
		UDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL
		ECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE
	UNITED STATES.	. [
		DUDOUACENO DEDARAMENT MAY IN
		PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL
1	ODUCTS IF:	HE USE OF FUREION STEEL
	000013 11.	
Α.	THE COST FOR EAC	H CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT
	EXCEED ONE TENTH	OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE
	"무는 맛있다면서 있다. 나를 하는	OST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE
		(\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS
		PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE
1		E OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS
	DELIVERED TO THE	PROJECT OR,
В.	THE DIRECTOR OF	THE PURCHASING DIVISION
В.		1
SIGNATURE :	SEE HEVER	SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONOMIONS
1 Daniel 12	Went !	TELEPHONE 814-765-7115 PATE 9/8/2011
mus Vice Preside	ent FEN' 25-11932]	
WHEN RESP	ONDING TO RFQ, INSERT N	IAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



## Request for MEGANEMERS Quotation

DEP15485

EVANDALES SE OFFIES SONDENGE TO ATTENHON OF SECTION CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

PATE PRIN		150	Ma OF PALE		<u> </u>	P VIA		100		FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/ BID OPENING DATE;		09/08/	7077			DYD		ENING TI	ME 0	1:30PM
LINE	100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	VITTY		GAT.	JYELA	NAMBER 670	688	UNIT PAIR	XXXX (0XXXXX	AMOUNT
		<u> </u>		NO						
								MATERIAL		
								S IN SUFI	FICIEN	η
						ARE NOT TRACT REC				1
		AVAI	LABLE	tu n	EET CON	IRACI REG	101	KEHENIS.		
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR W	HO U	SES STE	EL PRODUC	chs	IN VIOL	MOITA	
	OF	THIS	SECTIO	N MA	Y BE SU	BJECT TO	CI	VIL PENAL		
	PU	RSUANT	ע מז אי	COD	E SECTI	ON 5A-3-5	56.			
N.	REV. 1	0/01/0	1				1			
	EXHIBI	T 7		. 1						
	LAHIDI						1			
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM,	GLA	SS & ST	EEL IN PL	JBL	IC WORKS		
	PROJEC	TS	1				1			
			Ll.							
						NIA CODE ON, RECON		19-1 ET.	, seu.,	
								ENANCE OF	F	1
					the succession of the successi		029 0 3 7 7 2 9	N \$50,00		
								T OF STE		
								000 POUN		
								T ONLY A		
								UNITED		
								MENT PUR		
								S THE CO		
	DUNES!	ODUCT	TE LES	GLA C TH	55 UK 5 AN 650.	OOO OR LE	- 66	THAN 10	* U U U	
								PROJECT		
		2008 250 14								
								ODUCTS M		
	ACCEPT	ED ONL	Y IF T	HE C	OST OF	DOMESTIC	PR	ODUCTS I	S FOUN	D
	TO BE	UNREAS	UNABLE	· 'S	UCH COS	I IS UNRE	EAS	ONABLE I	M MADE	5
	20% OR PRODUC	TO	HIGHER	DOME	OTEC AL	INTRIM.	21 0	R FOREIGH	EEI M Made	
	E KODUC	TS TO	BE SUP	PITE	D OR PR	ODUCED IN	VA	"SUBSTA	NTIAL	
5000	10000	10 10		20-0000			1			
/ /			<i></i>	SEERE	(EASE SIDE FO	TELEPHONE	Mont	IONS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE	Me	Wend	/				-76	5-7115		9/8/2011
mne Vice Pr	esiden	it F	25-	11932	213			ADDRES	5 CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP15485

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CONTESPONDENCE TO A DENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

BEONUMBER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

OATE PRINT	ED T	HMY OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOR	EREIGHT TEHMS
07/20/3					•
BID OPENING DATE:	09/08	/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	yop CAT.	TEM NUMBER	UNITPAICE	#AMOUNT .
3.303	N				
1 1	tagina gody	HE ABEAH A	S DEFINED BY THE	HATTER STATES	
1	LABUK SUKPL Debabyment	OF LADOD E	OREIGN PRODUCTS	ONTIED STATES	
l t	DECARTIENT	ECTIC BRODE	CTS ARE 30% OR M	ODE UTCUED TH	
			MADE PRODUCTS.	OKE HIGHER IN	
ľ	MICE THAN	THE PURELON	MADE PRODUCTS.		
1	te. potno t	N THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	MINGE THE ABOVE	
1	DONVICTOR (	THE CHENT	NG OFFICER OF TH	E COCHDING HALL	
			EXISTS A BID FOR		
			EL THAT IS REASO		
				CTS, THE SPENDING	3
			WRITING, A REEV		1
				OMESTIC PRODUCTS	
			ATE IN THEIR BID		
s	SUPPLYING F	OREIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR \$	TEEL.	ı
1				5000000 C100000 84	1
1		1 1			1
l k	REV. 3/88			183	
1		1 1			
E	EXHIBIT 9				l
				L	
		REAL MANAGEMENT AND STREET STREET STREET STREET	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
l F	PROJECT ADD	ENDA.			
					1
				HALL BE REQUIRED	i
		얼마 안 (임단경)[전 경영에 (1정면 )[4](기업을 다가 모임하	ING SCHEDULE IN		
C	CONSTRUCTIO	N PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
	(4) THE AD	OUTTE OF ICHE	MIEER COALL BREE	ADE THE ADDENDUM	
				ARE THE ADDENDUM	
			THE PROJECT. T	HE ADDENDUM AND	
			D TO THE BUYER I		
				GINEER SHALL ALSO	1
			ENDUM TO THE STA		2
1 3	HICH THE C	ONTRACT IS	ISSUED.	TO HOLITO FOR	
"	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			al a	
1	2) THE BU	YER SHALL S	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
				The second secon	
/4		BEEGE!	venseside for terms and co		
SIGNATURE	Manh	11	1814-76	55-7115 DATE	9/8/2011
Vice Pre	cidont	25-11932			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
ATCG PTG	PIGEODVIDING			IN SPACE ABOVE LABELI	
WHE	וא עבפרטואטוואה	I TO NEW, INSER	I WANT AND ADDUCESS	IN OLVOE MOONE TWOCK	-D AFIADOU



## Request for

**DEP15485** 

PAGE

Manager and the state of the st

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PAIN	Total State of The	768	Magery		SHIP VIA	FO.0.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/							
BID OPENING DATE:	Carabanasaa	09/08/	7 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
UNE	QUAI	)JITY	UGP CA	ni	IM NOMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OPENIN	G DATE WITHIN	. ANY A	DDENDUM	SHOULD BE	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMITTE ES AND R DING DOC UMENT. T IS ISS	D TO THE EGULATIO UMENT SH THE ONLY UED FOR	STATE PUR DNS THAT AR IALL ALSO /		
	REV. 1			RE	QUISITION	NO.: .DEP15485	
			NOWLEDGE			NA BUZNO GUE OVEV	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND HAVE	MADE TH		LLOWING CHECKEN RY REVISIONS TO ETC.	
	ADDEND	υ <b>Μ</b> ຸΝΟ.	'S:				
	NO. 1	#1	• •				
	NO. 2		A .				
	NO. 3	0 2 2					
	NO. 4		• •			(4	
	NO. 5			neverseane	Pontenns and Co	NOTHONS:	
SIGNATURE	in li	27 Jen	kt	NEXT DE GIUC			ATE 9/8/2011
TITLE Vice P		:110	25-11			CONTROL CONTROL OF THE CASE AND A	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING .	TO RFQ, INS	ERTNAME	AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'

SEP-08-2011 10:59 From: 1814765



RFQ COPY

P.O. BOX 1027

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

2022 DOREY STREET EXT.

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC.

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

## Request for REGINDAGER Quotation

**DEP15485** 

PAGE

CONTROL DE LA CONTRETA DEL CONTRETA DEL CONTRETA DE LA CONTRETA DEL CONTRETA DE LA CONTRETA DEL CONTRETA DE LA CONTRETA DEL CONTRETA DE LA CONTRETA DEL CONTRETA DE LA CONT

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

07/20/	consessor decree	TER	M9.OF.SAI	E	8	HIP VIA	P.	0.8,		FREIGHT TERMS
BIO OPENING DATE:		09/08/	2011			BTD	OPENING	TIME	0.1	130PM
LINE		YTYTY	UØP	ÇA¥î NO	YEN	(NUMBER		r PRICE		AMOUNT
			9800 (80 (80 <u>)</u>							
		)) 30								9
							THE RECEI		THE	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE. FOR	REJECTIO	N OF BIDS	· .		
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAN	ID THAT A	NY VERBAL			"
	REPRES	ENTATI	AM NO	DE OR	ASSUME	D TO BE	MADE DURI	NG ANY		8
							REPRESEN		S	
						T BINDIN	G. ONLY ED TO THE	0.000.000.000		
							M IS BIND			
		\					11			
		Jane J.	22	de			.SIGNATUR	F		
	*****	43.44								₽) 
	0.5111	ties	ores	rix's	statces	Inc.	COMPANY			0
	9/8/	2011					.DATE			
							7.7.2			
	REV. 1	1/96								
				пот	tor					
				1401	X C C			•		
	A SIGN	ed Bid	MUST	BE S	UBMITTE	D TO:				
	n	EDADTM	ENT O	E ADM	INISTRA	TION				
		URCHAS				112011				
		UILDIN						-		
					TREET,					
	C	HAKLES	IUN,	WV . 2	5305-01	.50				
							ON ON THE		OF	
	THE EN'	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY N	OT BE CO	NSIDERED:			1
	SEALED	BID								
k				ì						
	l			see ae	ease fine fo	on terms and c	ONOTIONS		S/#S/	
SIGNATURE	010	Wind	L				-765-711	5	ATE 9	/8/2011
TITLE Vice Pr	esiden	t	N 25.	-1193	213				a was	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
						ND ADDRESS	IN SPACE A		200	



RFQ COPY

P.O. BOX 1027

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

2022 DOREY STREET EXT.

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

## Request for MERINAMEER

DEP15485

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC.

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

SSYAUDHES SECONGES SONDENGES (OPAR ENVIONO)

DATERRIN	(1.11.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	M8 OF BALE	SHIP <sup>®</sup> VIA	PØB,	FREIGHT TERKS
07/20/ BID OPENING DATE:		2011	I	OPENING TIME OF	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	JAP GAT	пемиомаен	UNIT PAIGE	AMOUNT
	BUYER:		CB-23	*	
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP15485		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	09/08/2011	•	
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
			UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	(814) 765-	5698		~~~~	
			ITH THEIR BID TH USED FOR PAYMEN		
			vices, Inc.		
	2022 Dorey	Street, P.	O. Box 1027 Cle	arfield, PA 1683	
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	,
	Donald.R.	.Wendt			
	***** THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEP15	485 ***** TOTAL:	\$96,600.00
SIGNATURE	11001	/ SEE HE	VEASE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CO		0.70.70011
War No	Malle Ne L	J			9/8/2011 B TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice P	resident	25-1193		IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	

## **REVISED PER ADDENDUM No.01**

## Nestorville Portals RFQ# DEP15485

Company Name Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

Address: PO Boc 1027, 2022 Dorey Street Ext

Clearfield, PA 16830

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

NO.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
:					
المنين		LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	9,500.00
1.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	4,500.00
2.0		LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	2,500.00
3.0		LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	4,500.00
4.1	150		Access Road Stone	\$ 30.00	4,500,00
4.2	750		Temporary Fencing	3.50	2,625.00
5.0	685		Silt Fence Sediment Control	3.00	2,055.00
	320	-	12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control	5.00	1,600.00
5.1	70		Stone Construction Entrance (12' Width)	25.00	1,750.00
5.2		AC	Revegetation	3,000.	3,000.00
6.0	- 1	EA	Type "A" Manhole	3,000.	3,000.00
7.0	205		4' Grouted Riprap Channel	50.00	10,250.00
7.1	165		6' Grouted Riprap Channel	74.00	12,210.00
72	50	_	24" HDPE Pipe	101.00	5,050.00
7.3	- 30	EA	Splash Pad	250.00	250.00
7.4		LS	Water Collection System	5,000.00	5,000.00
7.5		I BA	Channel Crossing	1,300.00	1,300.00
	100		Shot Rock Fill Material	35.00	3,500.00
8.1	100	LS	Regrade Area/Soil Cover	1,800.00	1,800,00
8.2	ļ	2 EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	4,750.00	9,500.00
9.1	130		Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (8" PVC SDR-35)	13.00	1,690.00
9.2	A	-	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35)	16,00	320.00
9.3	2		Soda Ash Briquettes (50 LB Bags)	15.00	300.00
9.4			4' x 4' Underdrain	55.00	5,500.00
11.1	10	-	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe	20.00	400.00
11.2		0 24	Ollaci and in Color Symmetry		
			TOTAL	_00000000000000000000000000000000000000	96,600.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

## AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name:         Utilites         Forestry         ServEax Payer ID No.: 25-1193213           Address:         2022         Dorey         St. P.O. Box 1027           City:         Clearfield         State:         PA         Zip Code:         16830         Phone:         814-765-7115           Fax No.:         814-765-5698         E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Donald R. Wendt have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1. XXX Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
9/8/2011 Date Vice-Presiden Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

77	- 2	-
Lª O	Pf	
La		1

Contractor's Business Name	
----------------------------	--

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- · Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- · All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	m 1 1 //
Begin Date:	% of Ownership
Name Address	Telephone #
Begin Date:	
Name Address	Telephone #
Begin Date;	- II
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date;	Ending Date

## PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

## Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

2 You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.



## Parent Entity

(143760) Utilities Forestry (143760) Utilities Forestry (143760) Utilines Forestr (143760) Unlines Forestry (143760) Utilities Forestry (143760) Utilities Forestr (143760) Utilities Forest (143760) Utilities Forestr (143760) Utilities Forestr (143760) Utilities Forest (143760) Utilities Forestr (143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc (143760) Utilities Foresh (143760) Utilities Forest (143760) Utilities Forest

# AVS OFT Report - 8/18/2011 4:50:02 PM

## All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc

	many outered fr	minuty official (140) of minute x of carry of these since	•		
	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
ry Services Inc	Director	(143761) Steven J Larson		3/1/1996	
ny Services Inc	President	(143761) Steven J Larson		3/1/1996	
xy Services Inc	Shareholder	(143761) Steven J Larson	33%	9/15/2008	
ry Services Inc	Shareholder	(143762) Paul B Wawrynovic	33%	9/15/2008	
ry Services Inc	Director	(143762) Paul B Wawrynovic		3/1/1996	
ry Services Inc	Secretary	(143762) Paul B Wawrynovic		3/1/1996	
try Services Inc	Treasurer	(143762) Paul B Wawrynovic		2/10/2005	
try Services Inc	Vice President	(143762) Paul B Wawzynovic		3/1/1996	
try Services Inc	Director	(143765) Donald R Wendt		3/1/1996	
try Services Inc	Vice President	(143765) Donald R Wendt		3/1/1996	
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143765) Donald R Wendt	33%	9/15/2008	
try Services Inc	Director	(143763) Frank J Wawrynovic		3/1/1996	2/9/2005
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143763) Frank J Wawrynovic	10%	7/9/1968	2/9/2005
try Services Inc	Treasurer	(143763) Frank J Wawtynovic		3/1/1996	2/9/2005
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143764) Patrick A Bergum	22%	5/16/1989	8/6/2005
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143761) Steven J Larson	22%	3/17/1983	8/6/2005
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143762) Paul B Wawrynovic	22%	3/16/3981	8/6/2005
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143765) Donald R Wendt	22%	6/20/1985	8/6/2005
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143764) Patrick A Bergum	25%	8/6/2005	9/15/2008
try Services Inc	Vice President	(143764) Patrick A Bergum		3/1/1996	9/15/2008
try Services Inc	Director	(143764) Patrick A Bergum		3/1/1996	9/15/2008
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143761) Sieven J Larson	25%	8/6/2005	9/15/2008
try Services Inc	Shareholder	(143762) Paul B Wawrynovic	25%	8/6/2005	9/15/2008
try Services Inc	Shazeholder	(143765) Donald R Wendt	25%	8/6/2005	9/15/2008

Agency	
REQ.P.0#_	DEP15485

## BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undereigned,	Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.
of PO Box 1027, Clearfield, PA 16830	_ as Principal, and West American Insurance Company
*of Harrisburg, PA 17110 a corporation of	
Indiana with its principal office in the City of Harrisburg	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of the amount b	ids) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our helps, add	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princip	
Department of Administration e certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and ma	ide a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Requisition Number DEP 15485 Nestorville Portals & AMD Project, Nest	orville, WV Barbour County
Hobbettata Tortago o Alb Arbjoot, Habe	OLVILLO, III DIEDOLL GOVING
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If gold hid chall be rejected as	
it is and hid shall be accented and the Principal shall enter into a co	ontract in accordance with the bld or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or p agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be r	nul and void, otherwise ins obligation shall remain in iuri
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the S exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	surety for any and all daims hareunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that t	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee waive notice of any such extension.	may accept such bid, and said octoly does heledy
# Transferring transferring	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	ir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	be argued by their proper afficers, unis
8th day of September 2011.	
	Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.
Principal Corporate Seel	(Name of Principal)
¥	By Wand & Wend A
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Vice President (Title)
	■10-00020 <b>F</b>
Surely Corporate Seal	West American Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	(many strong)
	( ) _
	Altomey-In-Fact
	Kevin D McMillen, Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia	to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.	

\*\* West American Insurance Company 2000 Linglestown Road, Suite 203 Harrisburg, PA 17110

## THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

## CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint. David P. Caldwell, Arvid R. Nelson, Kevin D. Mc Millen, Randall L. Lemmo, Sue A. Fowler or Scott E. Burns of Bradford and/or Clearfield and/or Clarion and/or Smethport, Pennsylvania its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance TEN MILLION (\$10,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 22nd day of September, 2005.





San Jaurence

Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid f

On this 22nd day of September, 2005 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding insurument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly swom deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Scal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year Hirst above written.

Cherif S. Ghegory

Notary Public in and for County of Butler. State of Olio My Commission expires August 6, 2007,

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III. Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9 Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the scal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds. recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual. firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21. 2004

RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such appointment and sent are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 8th day of September





Assistant Secretary

From: 1814765 ZEP-08-2011 11:01

(B)

AGENCY\_ RFQ/RFP#\_

## BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

	WAY Shade A company	Bid Bond KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	CERNITS That we the undersioned
(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of (D)	SENTS, that we, the didestighted,
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and (F)	of (G)
	right corner of page #1)	(H) B corporation org	anized and existing under the laws
(0)	Your Company Name	of the State of with its p	wincipal office in the City of
(C)	City, Location of your Company	(A) as Surery, are hel	d and firmly bound unto The State
(D)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sun	n of (K)
(E) (F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L) ) for the payment of	of which, well and truly to be made.
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		on is such that whereas the Principal
(I)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of th	
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof to enter into a
(24)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(M)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	Id. D. Ladaballana
(O)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted and	
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or propos any other bonds and insurance required by the	
(Q)	Name of Corporation	other respects perform the agreement created	by the constraint of sold hid then
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	this obligation shall be null and void, otherw	ica this obligation shall remain in full
(\$)	Signature of President or Vice	force and effect. It is expressly understood a	nd agreed that the liability of the
(n <sup>2</sup> )	President Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall	in no event exceed the penal
(T)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(U)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received, here	by stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall	be in no way impaired or affected by
(W)	Surety	any extension of time within which the Oblig	gee may accept such bid; and said
OTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any such	extension.
OID.	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principa	al and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are cor	porations have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	to be signed by their proper officers,
		this (N) day of (O)	, 20 <u>(P)</u> .
			(4)
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		~ · ·	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(T)
			Title
		<b>(U)</b>	2.237
	e e	Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
		omety corporate over	(Name of Surety)
			ánn.
			(W) Attorney-in-Fact
		•	Audiney-in-raci

Attorney must be attached.

REV 8/2007

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF Clearfield TO-WIT:
I, <u>Donald R. Wendt</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
<ol> <li>I am an employee of <u>Utilities Forestry Services</u>, <u>Inc.</u> and, (Company Name)</li> </ol>
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Utilities Forestry Services, Inc (Company Name)
By: Dord Walt
Title: Vice-President
Date: 9/8/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>9th</u> day of <u>September</u> .
By Commission expires November 15, 2012
(Seal)  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Boal  Terry L. Dickson, Notary Public  Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County  My Commission Expires Nov. 15, 2012  (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

RFQ No. DEP15485

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	•
Vendor's Name: <u>Utilities Forestry Services</u> , Inc.  Authorized Signature: Authorized Signature:	Date: September 9, 2011
State of Pennsylvania	
County of <u>Clearfield</u> , to-wit:  Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>9</u> day of <u>September</u>	, 20 <u>1.1</u> .
My Commission expires November 15 , 20 12.	2 (00)-1
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal
	Terry I Olokson, Notary Public Clearfield Boto, Clearfield Gounty My Commission Explice Nov. 16, 2012

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

Member, Penneylvania Ausociation of Notaries



RFQ COPY

UTILITIES FOR 0 2022 DOREY ST P.O. BOX 1027

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

2022 DOREY STEET EXT.

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC.

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

## Request for REONUMBER Quotation

DEP15485

ADDRESS COMRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TEA	MS OF SAL	É MAN	1000 X. S	HIP VIA	159	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS	. ]
08/17/	2011										
BIO OPENING DATE:		09/08/	2011			RID.	OPF	ENING TIME	07:	30PM	_
UNE	100000	N'ITY	4OÙ	ÇAT, NO.	Hen	(NVM8ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	*****	*****	****	*** A	DDENDUM	NO.1 ***	***	******	**		
	BARBOU SHEETS	R CO., , THE	WV,	TO DI	STRIBUT HE REVI	E THE PRE	E-BI	ALS PROJECT I ID SIGN-IN EDULE RESULTI 109/2011.		6	
	BID OP AT 1:3		DATE .	T DNA	IME REM	AIN UNCHA	NGE	ED AS 09/08/1	ı		
	*****	*****	****	*** N	O OTHER	CHANGES	***	*****	*		
		**									
							9				
					100 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000						
0001		1	TB		962-73						
;	RECLAM		REST	DRATI	ON OF L	AND & OTH	IER	PROPERTIES	- †		-
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RE	Q DEP15	85	5 ***** TOTA	١٠١		•
				SEE RE	verse side p	OR YEAMS AND CO	THONC	ONS,	TE.		-
SIONATURE	_eiM	Wend	1			81	4-7	765-7115 DA	9	/8/2011	
TITLE Vice Po	reside	nt 🖟	25-1	1932	13			ADDRESS CHAN	GES 7	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia,

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency lenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

## INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1, Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3, Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Rev. 12/15/09

## Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting

## For DEP 15485

## Nestorville Portals

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

- 4.1.3 Temporary fence shall be installed as needed at the discretion and approval of the WVDEP. Temporary fence shall consist of metal or fiberglass posts. Posts shall be a minimum of five feet in height. Temporary fence shall use four (4) strands of barbed wire anchored to metal posts set on fifteen (15) foot centers.
- 4.3.3 The method of measurement for the "Temporary Fencing" shall be on a lineal foot basis. Temporary fencing shall be the property of the Landowner at the completion of the project work.
- 4.4.3 Payment for Temporary Fencing shall be based on lineal foot of fence installed.
- Item 4.2, "Temporary Fencing", per lineal foot.

Questions:

There were no questions asked at the Pre-Bld

## THE PROJECT SHALL BE BID AS PER THE ATTACHED REVISED BID SCHEDULE

The Contractor shall have 60 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 60 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

## **REVISED PER ADDENDUM No.01**

## Nestorville Portals RFQ# DEP15485

Company Name:		 	
Address:	 	 	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	<u> </u>	¥7-:-	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	Qty	Unit	Discri Non		
			12 19 4 Girlada 100 of Tatal Did)	LS	
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	172	
4.1	150	TN	Access Road Stone		
4.2	750	And Street	Temporary Fencing		
5.0	685	LF	Silt Fence Sediment Control		·
5.1	320	LF	12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control		
5.2	70	LF	Stone Construction Entrance (12' Width)		
6.0	1	AC	Revegetation		
7.0	ī	ĘΑ	Type "A" Manhole		
7.1	205	LF	4' Grouted Riprap Channel		
7.2	165	LF	6' Grouted Riprap Channel		
7.3	50	LF	24" HDPE Pipe		
7.4	1	EA	Splash Pad		
7.5	1	LS	Water Collection System		
7.6	ī	BA	Channel Crossing		
8.1	100	TN	Shot Rock Fill Material		
8.2	1	LS	Regrade Area/Soil Cover		
9.1	2		Wet/Modified Mine Seal		
9.2	130		Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (8" PVC SDR-35)		
9.3	20	_	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35)		
9.4	20		Soda Ash Briquettes (50 LB Bags)		
11.1	100		4' x 4' Underdrain		
11.2	20		Underdrain Conveyance Pipe		
7.4.2					
	<b></b>	******		***************************************	
	<b>******</b>				
XXXXXXX	<b>188888888</b>	₩₩	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	1	
******	8	<b>******</b>	**TOTAL	IV/00/VV/V	
<b>******</b>	4				XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Bid Open Date: Sept 8, 2011

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

Project: Nestorville Portals Pre-Bid Date: August 9, 2011 : JAMES AllieN Name Name Company: JF Allin co Company: 61een MOUNTAIN CO Address: PO BOX 2019 Address: 5/1 50th Buck hannah WU 26201 Phone #304 4 304 472 8897 Fax # Email Apples. Allan C SFAllance Covernail HARLY Mitchell Name Name Company collict Up Company: Eastern Dema Cean INC Address: P.O. Bex 4108 Address: Charleston Wu. 25364 Phone#: 304-414-0255 Fax # 304 : 304-414 0256 Fax # : Easter Arnow @ hotmail. Com Email Email Name Don Winceput Company: Company: Bren Koning The Address: Address: 1075 old Turnpike Ad Sutton WU 26601 Phone# : 304- 765.5317 Fax # Fax # 304 - 765-5384 Qua, 11, con Email douge breakaway W.V. COM Email. 14 Martin Name On Want Durklandt Name Company: Whitten Fronty Spaces T. Company: Soll Rock Ex. Toc Address: Do By 1021 Address: 3106 Hadson Pa Classical Pa 16830 ALBRIGHT WIL 26519 Phone# : Phone #: 304 - 379 -950) 1112-874-0072

Fax #

84-765-7415 SEAR

Fax #

Email

: 304-379-4969

: Solld-rack@fourternet. ret Email

RFO # : DEP15485

RFQ # :	DEP15485	Bid Open Date: Sept 8, 2011
Project:	Nestorville Portals	Pre-Bid Date: August 9, 2011
Address:  Phone #:	Chuck Har PEV Taiple H Cout PO! BOX 174 BEURCL W.Un. 26253 304-636-1194 304-636-3680	Name : Company: Address: Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Mama	GEORGE ERROLLONA	Name :
	COEDRGE FRESHOUR ENGLESKOVATION TWO	Name :
	P.O. BOX 218	Address:
Phone #:	KENMA WIV 25248	Phone# :
Fax # :	F 1 100 (1)00	Fax # :
Email :	ALDAHA?	Email :
Name : Company: Address:		Name : Company: Address:
Phone #:		Phone#:
Fax # :		Fax # :
Email :		Email :
		Name : Company: Address:
Phone #:		Phone# :
Fax # :		Fax # :
Email :		Email :